# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Henry F. Thorne	02/13/2008
Robert D. Daley	02/13/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Thorley Industries	
Street Address:	40 24th Street, 3rd Floor	
City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15222	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Appl	ication Number:	13273679

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)945-5933 Phone: 4124718815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: The Webb Law Firm

Address Line 1: OneGtwyCtr 420 Ft Duquesne Blvd Ste 1200

Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5983-113014

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ryan J. Miller

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027065 FRAME: 0305

501691697

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Henry F. Thorne Robert D. Daley	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Thorley Industries  Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 02-13-2008; 02-13-2008	Street Address: 40 24th Street, 3rd Floor		
✓ Assignment	City: Pittsburgh  State: PA  Country: US Zip: 15222		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Volument is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 13/273,679  Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)  tached? ☐ Yes ✓ No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Internal Address:_The Webb Law Firm	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40  Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: One Gateway Center 420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information		
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15222</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 4775 Expiration Date 05/2012		
Phone Number: 412-471-8815  Fax Number: 412-945-5933	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650  Authorized User Name		
Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com	Authorized Oser Name		
9. Signature: Signature Ryan J. Miller	October 14, 2011  Date  Total number of pages including cover 2		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 3		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

1-234 PERRY HOFFMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C. P.O. BOX 1849 Deemold, Illinuis 60015

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Henry F. Thorne 146 Hidden Valley Drive Plitsburgh, PA 15237 Robort D. Daley 134 Hoodridge Drive Pliteburgh, PA, 15228

hereby assigns, transfers and sels over to:

Thortey Industries The Crane Building 40 24th St, 5th Floor Pittsburgh, PA 16222

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

FOLDABLE CHILD ENCLOSURE

12/630,634

for which United States Patent Application, Serial No. (herewith) was filed on Forward 13/2008

and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, including all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all intringements, including pest infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

(1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quest-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof. (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making defins to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to exoperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or destrable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.

(2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

(3) ASSIGNOR hereby coverants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

(4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of PERRY HOFFMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C. of Deerfield, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or destrable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any joreign country.

Date 2[13] 0 9	Signature of inventor	lenry F. Ti		ښو —
			•	

State of Yunnayhandra

[geal]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I. ELL Strags do hereby certify that the above-identified ASSIGNOR, personally known to me to be the same person or persons who signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that the said instrument was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of the ASSIGNOR, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

CAMANDANYEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notatial Seal
Folith Johnson, Notary Public
All of Pittaburgh, Allagheny County
Commission Expires May 29, 2011
Notary Public

relations, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 027065 FRAME: 0307

**RECORDED: 10/14/2011** 

			1-234
pate Z/13/0%	Signature of Inventor	West The Robot D. DAYEY	
Blate of <u>Furrory</u> County of <u>Culloc</u> f	) gg.	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	<u>E</u>
which single in the single in	commonwealth of PPNNSYL	eared before me this day in pe voluntary act of the ASSIGNOR	illy known to me to be the same person erson, and acknowledged that the said, for the uses and purposes therein set at, this 13 day of Jeturat 2008.
· (seal]	Edity Julinam, Natary Public City Of Pilicinson, Alegiany Cou My Commission Laures May 29, 2 Mumber, Pennsylvania Association of	135 E	Notary Public
			,

REEL: 027065 FRAME: 0308